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Total Number of Exim Codes: 88(Updated as on 12.06.2019)

Exim Code

0207 43 00
0208 90 10

0209 10 00
0209 90 00
03057100
0410 00 10
0504 00 31
0504 00 41

0504 00 51
0505 10 10

050590 21

0505 90 31

0505 90 91
0506 10 11

Item Description

Fatty livers, fresh or chilled

Other meat and edible meat offal, Not permitted to be imported.
fresh, chilled or frozen of wild animals.

Of pigs Not permitted to be imported.
Other Not permitted to be imported.
Shark fins Prohibited.

Edible products of animal origin, notNot permitted to be imported
elsewhere specified or included of
Wild animals

Guts of other animals for natural food Not permitted to be imported
casings of wild animals

Guts other than for
castings of wild animals
Bladders & stomachs of Wild animals | Not permitted to be imported
Feathers of a kind used for stuffing;| Not permitted to be imported
down of wild birds

Other feather (excluding for stuffing Not permitted to be imported
purpose): of wild birds

Powder and waste of feathers or parts| Not permitted to be imported
of feathers: of wild birds

Skins and other parts : Of wild birds Not permitted to be imported

Bones, including horn-cores, crushed:| Not permitted to be imported

natural food| Not permitted to be imported

Conditions relating to the policy

Import of ‘foiegras’ is Prohibited.



Of wild animals
0506 10 21 Bone grist :Of wild animals Not permitted to be imported
0506 10 31 Ossein :Of wild animals Not permitted to be imported

0506 10 41 Bones, horn cones & parts thereof, not Not permitted to be imported
crushed:Of wild animals

0506 90 11 | Bone meal Of wild animals Not permitted to be imported
0506 90 91 |Other :Of wild animals Not permitted to be imported
0507 10 10 |lvory Not permitted to be imported
0507 10 20 |lvory powder and waste Not permitted to be imported

0510 0091 |Ambergris, castoreum, civet and| Not permitted to be imported
musk; cantharides; bile, whether or not
dried; glands of wild animals

05119110 |Fish nails Not permitted to be imported
0511 91 20 |Fish tails Not permitted to be imported
0511 91 30 |Other fish waste Not permitted to be imported
051199 21 |Sinews and tendons Of wild life Not permitted to be imported
0511 9992 |Bovine embryo- Of wild life Not permitted to be imported
05119999 |Other Import of Human Embryo is Prohibited

except for research purposes based on
the guidelines of the Department of

Health

0801 32 10 Cashew kernel, broken However, import is free if CIF value is
above Rs. 680/- per KG.

0801 32 20 Cashew kernel, whole However, import is free if CIF value is

above Rs. 720/- per KG.



31.0802 80 10

32.08028020

33.08028030

34.08028090

35.0904 11

36.0904 11 20

Whole
Split
Ground

Other

Neither crushed nor ground:

Light black pepper

However, import is free if CIF value is
Rs. 251/- and above per Kilogram.
However, import is free if CIF value is
Rs. 251/- and above per Kilogram.
However, import is free if CIF value is
Rs. 251/- and above per Kilogram.
However, import is free if CIF value is
Rs. 251/- and above per Kilogram.
However, import is free if CIF value is
above Rs. 500/ per kg.
MIP, however, will not be applicable for
imports under Advance Authorisation
Scheme, imports by 100% Export Oriented
Units (EOUSs) and units in the SEZ.
However, import is free if CIF value is
above Rs. 500/ per kg.
MIP, however, will not be
applicable for imports under
Advance Authorisation Scheme,
imports by 100% Export Oriented
Units (EOUs) and units in the SEZ.
Further, imports under Advance
Authorisation exempted from the
MIP condition when import is for
extraction of oleoresin, for re-
export, by the manufacturer



37.0904 11 30

38.0904 11 40

39.0904 11 50
40.0904 11 60
41.0904 11 70
42.0904 11 80
43.0904 11 90
44.0904 12 00

45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.

1501 10 10
1501 20 00
1501 90 00
1502 10 10
1502 10 90
1502 90 10

Black pepper,
garbled

Black pepper

ungarbled

Green pepper, dehydrated
Pepper pinheads

Green pepper, frozen or dried
Pepper other than green, frozen
Other

Crushed or ground

Lard

Other pig fat
Other

Mutton Tallow
Other
Unrendered fats,

exporters only, subject to Policy
Condition No. 3 of the Chapter.

As under Exim code 090411.

As under Exim code 090411.

As under Exim code 090411.
As under Exim code 090411.
As under Exim code 090411.
As under Exim code 090411.
As under Exim code 090411.

However, import is free if CIF value is

above Rs. 500/ per kg.

MIP, however, will not be applicable

for imports under Advance

Authorisation Scheme, imports by
100% Export Oriented Units (EOUS)

and units in the SEZ.

Not permitted to be imported
Not permitted to be imported
Not permitted to be imported
Not permitted to be imported
Not permitted to be imported
Not permitted to be imported



51.

52.
53.
4.

55.

56.

S57.
58.

59.

60.

61.

62.
63.

1502 90 20

1502 90 90
1502 00 30
1502 00 90

1503 00 00

1504 10 99

1504 20 30
1504 20 90

1504 30 00

1506 00 10

1506 00 90

1516 10 00
1517 10 10

Rendered fats or solvent extraction|Not permitted to be imported
facts

Other Not permitted to be imported
Rendered or solvent extraction fats Not permitted to be imported
Other Fats of Bovine animals, Sheep Not permitted to be imported
or Goats, other than those of Heading

1503

Lard Stearin, Lard OQil, Oleostearin,| Not permitted to be imported
Oleo-0Oil and Tallow Oil, not emulsified

or mixed or otherwise prepared

Other Fats and Oils and their fractions, Not permitted to be imported
of fish or marine mammals, whether or

not refined, but not chemically

modified

Sperm Oll Not permitted to be imported
Other fats and oils and their fractions Not permitted to be imported
of fish, other than liver oils

Fats and Oils and their fractions of| Not permitted to be imported
marine mammals

Neats Foot Oil and fats from bone or| Not permitted to be imported
waste

Other animal fats and oils and their Not permitted to be imported
fractions, whether or not refined, but

not chemically modified

Animal fats and oils and their fractions | Not permitted to be imported

Margarine Of Animal Origin Not permitted to be imported



64.
65.

66.
67.
68.
69.

70.
71.
72.
73.

74.
75.
76.

1517 90 30
1518 00 40

1522 00 10

1522 00 20

1522 00 90
2713

271311 00
271312 00
3507 10 11
3507 10 19

3507 10 91
3507 10 99
41133000

Imitation lard of animal origin Not permitted to be imported

Animal or Vegetable fats and oils and| Not permitted to be imported
their  fractions, boiled, oxidised,
dehydrated, sulphurised, blown,
polymerised by heat in Vacuum or in
inert gas or otherwise chemically
modified, excluding those of heading
1516 : inedible  mixtures or
preparations of animal or vegetable
fats or oils of this Chapter, not
elsewhere specified or included -

Other

Degras Not permitted to be imported

Soap Stocks Not permitted to be imported

Other Not permitted to be imported
Petroleum Coke As per Policy condition NO. 6 of the

chapter.

Not calcined As per Policy condition NO. 6 below.
Calcined As per Policy condition NO. 6 below.
Microbial rennet: Animal rennet Not permitted to be imported

Other enzymes; prepared enzymes Not permitted to be imported
not elsewhere specified or included

Animal rennet Not permitted to be imported
Other animal rennet Not permitted to be imported
Of reptiles Imports are subject to Wild Life

(Protection) act, 1972 and CITES



7.

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.
85.

43011000

43016000

43018000

43021100

4302 19 40

4303 10 10

4303 90 10

44039918
8517

Of mink, whole, with or without head, Imports are subject to Wild Life

tail or paws (Protection) act

Of fox, whole, with or without head, tailImports are subject to Wild Life

or paws (Protection) act

Other furskins, whole, with or withoutImports are subject to Wild Life

head, tail or paws (Protection) act

Of mink Imports are subject to Wild Life
(Protection) act

Tiger-Cat skins Not permitted to be imported.

Articles of apparel and clothing| Not permitted to be imported
accessories Of wild animals covered

under Wild Life Protection Act,1972

other articles of fur skin Of wild Not permitted to be imported.
animals covered under Wild Life

Protection Act,1972

Red Sanders(Pterocarpus santalinus) |Not permitted to be imported.

Telephone sets, including telephones|(i) Import of ‘Mobile Handsets’
for cellular networks or for other|(classified under ITC (HS) Code
wireless networks; other apparatus for[8517’) without International Mobile
the transmission or reception of voice, Equipment Identity (IMEI) No. or with
images or other data, includingjall Zeroes IMEI is prohibited.
apparatus for communication in a
wired or wireless network (such as a(i) Import of ‘CDMA  mobile
local or wide area network), other thanphones’ (classified under ITC (HS)
transmission or reception apparatus ofCode ‘8517’) without Electronic Serial
heading 8443, 8525, 8527 or 8528.  Number (ESN) / Mobile Equipment
Identifier (MEID) or with all Zeroes as



ESN / MEID is prohibited.

86., 96011000 |Worked ivory and articles of ivory Not permitted to be imported
87./Chapter 41, 42 Import of Seal Skin in any form isNot permitted to be imported
and 43 prohibited under Chapter-41,42 and 43
88. Import of Commercial dogs forNot permitted to be imported
breeding or any other commercial
activities is not permitted.



Country Specific Prohibition:

01. | 0401 milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added
sugar or other sweetening matter

02. | 0402 milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or | The prohibition on
other sweetening matter import of milk and

03. | 0403 buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other | milk products
fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not (including
concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening chocolates and
matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa chocolate

04. | 0405 butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy
spreads prodl_Jcts and

05. | 0406 cheese and curd candles_/

06. | 1704 sugar confectionery (including white chocolate), not confectionary/ .
containing cocoa food preparations

07. | 1901 malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch W'th milk or milk
or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than | solids as  an
40% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted | ingredient) from
basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food | China is extended
preparations of goods of headings 0401 to 0404, not | until the capacity
containing cocoa or containing less than 5% by weight of | of all laboratories
cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis not elsewhere | 5 ports of entry
specified or included have been

08. | 1905 bread, pastry, cakes, biscuits and other bakers wares, ;

- ) . suitably upgraded

whether or not containing cocoa; communion wafers, empty for testin
cachets of a kind suitable for pharmaceutical use, sealing melamine g

wafers, rice paper and similar products




