## Total Number of Exim Codes: 88(Updated as on 12.06.2019)

S. No.	Exim Code	Item Description	Conditions relating to the policy
1.	0207 43 00	Fatty livers, fresh or chilled	Import of 'foiegras' is Prohibited.
2.	0208 90 10	Other meat and edible meat offal, fresh, chilled or frozen of wild animals.	Not permitted to be imported.
3.	0209 10 00	Of pigs	Not permitted to be imported.
4.	0209 90 00	Other	Not permitted to be imported.
5.	03057100	Shark fins	Prohibited.
6.	0410 00 10	Edible products of animal origin, not elsewhere specified or included of Wild animals	
7.	0504 00 31	Guts of other animals for natural food casings of wild animals	Not permitted to be imported
8.	0504 00 41	Guts other than for natural food castings of wild animals	Not permitted to be imported
9.	0504 00 51	Bladders & stomachs of Wild animals	Not permitted to be imported
10.	0505 10 10	Feathers of a kind used for stuffing; down of wild birds	Not permitted to be imported
11.	0505 90 21	Other feather (excluding for stuffing purpose): of wild birds	Not permitted to be imported
12.	0505 90 31	Powder and waste of feathers or parts of feathers: of wild birds	Not permitted to be imported
13.	0505 90 91	Skins and other parts : Of wild birds	Not permitted to be imported
14.	0506 10 11	Bones, including horn-cores, crushed:	Not permitted to be imported

		Of wild animals	
15.	0506 10 21	Bone grist :Of wild animals	Not permitted to be imported
16.	0506 10 31	Ossein :Of wild animals	Not permitted to be imported
17.	0506 10 41	Bones, horn cones & parts thereof, not crushed:Of wild animals	Not permitted to be imported
18.	0506 90 11	Bone meal Of wild animals	Not permitted to be imported
19.	0506 90 91	Other :Of wild animals	Not permitted to be imported
20.	0507 10 10	Ivory	Not permitted to be imported
21.	0507 10 20	Ivory powder and waste	Not permitted to be imported
22.	0510 00 91	Ambergris, castoreum, civet and musk; cantharides; bile, whether or not dried; glands of wild animals	Not permitted to be imported
23.	0511 91 10	Fish nails	Not permitted to be imported
24.	0511 91 20	Fish tails	Not permitted to be imported
25.	0511 91 30	Other fish waste	Not permitted to be imported
26.	0511 99 21	Sinews and tendons Of wild life	Not permitted to be imported
27.	0511 99 92	Bovine embryo- Of wild life	Not permitted to be imported
28.	0511 99 99	Other	Import of Human Embryo is Prohibited except for research purposes based on the guidelines of the Department of Health
29.	0801 32 10	Cashew kernel, broken	However, import is free if CIF value is above Rs. 680/- per KG.
30.	0801 32 20	Cashew kernel, whole	However, import is free if CIF value is above Rs. 720/- per KG.

т

т

31. 0802 80 10	Whole	However, import is free if CIF value is Rs. 251/- and above per Kilogram.
32.08028020	Split	However, import is free if CIF value is Rs. 251/- and above per Kilogram.
33.08028030	Ground	However, import is free if CIF value is Rs. 251/- and above per Kilogram.
34.08028090	Other	However, import is free if CIF value is Rs. 251/- and above per Kilogram.
35. 0904 11	Neither crushed nor ground:	However, import is free if CIF value is above Rs. 500/ per kg MIP, however, will not be applicable for imports under Advance Authorisation Scheme, imports by 100% Export Oriented Units (EOUs) and units in the SEZ.
36. 0904 11 20	Light black pepper	However, import is free if CIF value is above Rs. 500/ per kg.  MIP, however, will not be applicable for imports under Advance Authorisation Scheme imports by 100% Export Oriented Units (EOUs) and units in the SEZ. Further, imports under Advance Authorisation exempted from the MIP condition when import is for extraction of oleoresin, for reexport, by the manufacturer

			exporters only, subject to Policy Condition No. 3 of the Chapter.	
37.	0904 11 30	Black pepper, garbled	As under Exim code 090411.	
38.	0904 11 40	Black pepper ungarbled	As under Exim code 090411.	
39.	0904 11 50	Green pepper, dehydrated	As under Exim code 090411.	
40.	0904 11 60	Pepper pinheads	As under Exim code 090411.	
41.	0904 11 70	Green pepper, frozen or dried	As under Exim code 090411.	
42.	0904 11 80	Pepper other than green, frozen	As under Exim code 090411.	
43.	0904 11 90	Other	As under Exim code 090411.	
	0904 12 00	Crushed or ground	However, import is free if CIF value is above Rs. 500/ per kg.  MIP, however, will not be applicable for imports under Advance  Authorisation Scheme, imports by 100% Export Oriented Units (EOUs) and units in the SEZ.	
45.		Lard	Not permitted to be imported	
46.		Other pig fat	Not permitted to be imported	
47.		Other	Not permitted to be imported	
48.		Mutton Tallow	Not permitted to be imported	
49.	1502 10 90	Other	Not permitted to be imported	
50.	1502 90 10	Unrendered fats,	Not permitted to be imported	

51.	1502 90 20	Rendered fats or solvent extraction facts	Not permitted to be imported
52.	1502 90 90	Other	Not permitted to be imported
53.	1502 00 30	Rendered or solvent extraction fats	Not permitted to be imported
54.	1502 00 90	Other Fats of Bovine animals, Sheep or Goats, other than those of Heading 1503	
55.	1503 00 00	Lard Stearin, Lard Oil, Oleostearin, Oleo-Oil and Tallow Oil, not emulsified or mixed or otherwise prepared	
56.	1504 10 99	Other Fats and Oils and their fractions, of fish or marine mammals, whether or not refined, but not chemically modified	
57.	1504 20 30	Sperm Oil	Not permitted to be imported
58.	1504 20 90	Other fats and oils and their fractions of fish, other than liver oils	Not permitted to be imported
59.	1504 30 00	Fats and Oils and their fractions of marine mammals	Not permitted to be imported
60.	1506 00 10	Neats Foot Oil and fats from bone or waste	Not permitted to be imported
61.	1506 00 90	Other animal fats and oils and their fractions, whether or not refined, but not chemically modified	
62.	1516 10 00	Animal fats and oils and their fractions	Not permitted to be imported
63.	1517 10 10	Margarine Of Animal Origin	Not permitted to be imported

64.	1517 90 30	Imitation lard of animal origin	Not permitted to be imported
65.	1518 00 40	Animal or Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, boiled, oxidised, dehydrated, sulphurised, blown, polymerised by heat in Vacuum or in inert gas or otherwise chemically modified, excluding those of heading 1516: inedible mixtures or preparations of animal or vegetable fats or oils of this Chapter, not elsewhere specified or included Other	
66.	1522 00 10	Degras	Not permitted to be imported
67.	1522 00 20	Soap Stocks	Not permitted to be imported
68.	1522 00 90	Other	Not permitted to be imported
69.	2713	Petroleum Coke	As per Policy condition NO. 6 of the chapter.
70.	2713 11 00	Not calcined	As per Policy condition NO. 6 below.
71.	2713 12 00	Calcined	As per Policy condition NO. 6 below.
72.	3507 10 11	Microbial rennet: Animal rennet	Not permitted to be imported
73.	3507 10 19	Other enzymes; prepared enzymes not elsewhere specified or included	Not permitted to be imported
74.	3507 10 91	Animal rennet	Not permitted to be imported
75.	3507 10 99	Other animal rennet	Not permitted to be imported
76.	41133000	Of reptiles	Imports are subject to Wild Life (Protection) act, 1972 and CITES

77.	43011000	Of mink, whole, with or without head, tail or paws	Imports are subject to Wild Life (Protection) act
78.	43016000	Of fox, whole, with or without head, tail or paws	,
79.	43018000	Other furskins, whole, with or without head, tail or paws	,
80.	43021100	Of mink	Imports are subject to Wild Life (Protection) act
81.	4302 19 40	Tiger-Cat skins	Not permitted to be imported.
82.	4303 10 10	Articles of apparel and clothing accessories Of wild animals covered under Wild Life Protection Act,1972	
83.	4303 90 10	other articles of fur skin Of wild animals covered under Wild Life Protection Act,1972	
84.	44039918	Red Sanders(Pterocarpus santalinus)	Not permitted to be imported.
85.	8517	for cellular networks or for other wireless networks; other apparatus for the transmission or reception of voice, images or other data, including apparatus for communication in a wired or wireless network (such as a local or wide area network), other than transmission or reception apparatus of	·

	ESN / MEID is prohibited.
01 10 00 Worked ivory and	d articles of ivory Not permitted to be imported
	Skin in any form is Not permitted to be imported Chapter-41,42 and 43
1 -	ommercial dogs for Not permitted to be imported by other commercial permitted.
	oter 41, 42 Import of Seal prohibited under Import of Cobreeding or an

## **Country Specific Prohibition:**

0.4	0.404		
01.	0401	milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added	
		sugar or other sweetening matter	
02.	0402	milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or	The prohibition on
		other sweetening matter	import of milk and
03.	0403	buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other	milk products
		fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not	(including
		concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening	chocolates and
		matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	chocolate
04.	0405	butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy	
		spreads	products and
05.	0406	cheese and curd	candies/
06.	1704	sugar confectionery (including white chocolate), not	confectionary/
		containing cocoa	food preparations
07.	1901	malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch	with milk or milk
		or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than	solids as an
		40% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted	ingredient) from
		basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food	China is extended
		preparations of goods of headings 0401 to 0404, not	until the capacity
		containing cocoa or containing less than 5% by weight of	of all laboratories
		cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis not elsewhere	
		specified or included	at ports of entry
08.	1905	bread, pastry, cakes, biscuits and other bakers wares,	have been
		whether or not containing cocoa; communion wafers, empty	suitably upgraded
		cachets of a kind suitable for pharmaceutical use, sealing	for testing
		wafers, rice paper and similar products	melamine.
		The state of the s	